

2d Civil No. B164521

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION THREE

ROBERT F. SLACK,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
CALIFORNIA, et al.,

Defendants and Respondents.

Appeal from Los Angeles County Superior Court, No. SC066079
Honorable Lorna Parnell, Judge Presiding

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

MARANGA • MORGENSTERN
Kenneth A. Maranga, SBN 94116
Jeffrey B. Stoltz, SBN 193108
5850 Canoga Avenue, Suite 600
Woodland Hills, California 91367
818/380-0008 // 818/587-9146

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP
Martin Stein, SBN 38900
Carolyn Oill, SBN 130721
Lillie Hsu, SBN 159586
5700 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 375
Los Angeles, California 90036-3626
310/859-7811

Attorneys for Defendants and Respondents
The Regents of the University of California and Daniel J. Castro, M.D.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND RELEVANT FACTS	2
LEGAL DISCUSSION	4
I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF DEFENDANTS.	4
A. Summary Judgment Must Be Affirmed Where A Defendant's Uncontradicted Evidence Negates An Essential Element Of The Plaintiff's Claim.	4
B. There Is No Triable Issue of Material Fact Concerning Plaintiff's Medical Malpractice Claim.	6
1. Summary judgment was proper because defendants' undisputed evidence negated two essential elements of plaintiff's claim: violation of the standard of care and causation.	6
2. Defendants' expert's statement regarding plaintiff's preexisting conditions does not create triable issues of material fact concerning whether Dr. Castro negligently performed surgery, failed to take particular preventive measures, or failed to discover the preexisting conditions.	10
C. There Is No Triable Issue Of Material Fact Concerning Plaintiff's Consent To The Surgery Performed By Dr. Castro.	16
1. There is no triable issue as to whether Dr. Castro disclosed or was required to disclose the risk of complications from plaintiff's preexisting conditions.	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	Page
2. There is no triable issue regarding whether plaintiff actually consented to the surgery.	21
II. THE TRIAL COURT ACTED WELL WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING PLAINTIFF'S REQUEST FOR A CONTINUANCE.	22
A. Plaintiff Failed To Meet The Statutory Requirements For A Continuance.	22
B. Contrary To Plaintiff's Assertion, Plaintiff Had Sufficient Time To Depose Defendants' Expert.	28
III. PLAINTIFF IS NOT ENTITLED TO STATUTORY OR EQUITABLE RELIEF FROM THE JUDGMENT.	31
A. Plaintiff's Attempt To Obtain Relief Under Code Of Civil Procedure Section 473 For The First Time On Appeal Is Improper.	32
B. Plaintiff Is Not Entitled To Seek Equitable Relief From Judgment In This Appeal.	34
C. Even Assuming Plaintiff's Request For Relief From Judgment Is Properly Before This Court, He Is Not Entitled To Relief Because He Is Charged With His Attorney's Neglect.	35
1. Plaintiff is not entitled to relief under the mandatory provision of section 473 because the record contains no attorney's affidavit of fault.	35
2. Plaintiff is not entitled to relief under the discretionary provision of section 473 or equity.	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	Page
a. Plaintiff was not diligent in prosecuting his own action.	38
b. Plaintiff was not abandoned by his attorney because the attorney did not totally fail to represent him.	39
CONCLUSION	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
A & B Painting & Drywall, Inc. v. Superior Court (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 349	25, 29
Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co. (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826	5, 10, 15
Aldrich v. San Fernando Valley Lumber Co. (1985) 170 Cal.App.3d 725	33
American Continental Ins. Co. v. C & Z Timber Co. (1987) 195 Cal.App.3d 1271	31
Ann M. v. Pacific Plaza Shopping Center (1993) 6 Cal.4th 666	9
Avila v. Chua (1997) 57 Cal.App.4th 860	42, 43
Badie v. Bank of America (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 779	4
Bahl v. Bank of America (2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 389	23, 25
Beeman v. Burling (1990) 216 Cal.App.3d 1586	36, 40
Betterton v. Leichtling (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 749	13, 17, 18, 20
Bloniarz v. Roloson (1969) 70 Cal.2d 143	34
Bogacki v. Board of Supervisors (1971) 5 Cal.3d 771	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Cases	Page
Brantley v. Pisaro (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 1591	4, 5, 10
Bromme v. Pavitt (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 1487	7
Buckert v. Briggs (1971) 15 Cal.App.3d 296	41, 42
Carroll v. Abbott Laboratories, Inc. (1982) 32 Cal.3d 892	27, 37, 39, 40
Clark v. City of Compton (1971) 22 Cal.App.3d 522	37, 38
Cobbs v. Grant (1972) 8 Cal.3d 229	17
Contreras v. St. Luke's Hospital (1978) 78 Cal.App.3d 919	17
Conway v. Municipal Court (1980) 107 Cal.App.3d 1009	38
Crespo v. Cook (1959) 168 Cal.App.2d 360	33
Daley v. County of Butte (1964) 227 Cal.App.2d 380	41, 42
Danieley v. Gold Mine Ski Associates, Inc. (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 111	20, 25
Davis v. Thayer (1980) 113 Cal.App.3d 892	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Cases	Page
Desper v. King (1967) 251 Cal.App.2d 659	34
Distefano v. Forester (2001) 85 Cal.App.4th 1249	12, 20
Douglas v. Todd (1892) 96 Cal. 655	43
Dumas v. Cooney (1991) 235 Cal.App.3d 1593	7
Estate of Westerman (1968) 68 Cal.2d 267	32, 34
Fraze v. Seely (2002) 95 Cal.App.4th 627	23
FSR Brokerage, Inc. v. Superior Court (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 69	24, 27
Garcia v. Hejmadi (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 674	37, 43
Generale Bank Nederland v. Eyes of the Beholder Ltd. (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 1384	36
Hallett v. Slaughter (1943) 22 Cal.2d 552	34
Hanson v. Grode (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 601	6
Hanson v. Lucky Stores, Inc. (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 215	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Cases	Page
Hartenstine v. Superior Court (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 206	26
Hunter v. Pacific Mechanical Corp. (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 1282	15
In re Marriage of Stevenot (1984) 154 Cal.App.3d 1051	37, 39
Jambazian v. Borden (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 836	6, 7, 13, 17, 18, 20
Kelley v. Bailey (1961) 189 Cal.App.2d 728	13
Kendall v. Barker (1988) 197 Cal.App.3d 619	37, 40
Kids' Universe v. In2Labs (2002) 95 Cal.App.4th 870	5
Kramer v. State Fire & Casualty Company (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 332	4
Leader v. Health Industries of America, Inc. (2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 603	43
Lewinter v. Genmar Industries, Inc. (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 1214	11
Lewis v. County of Sacramento (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 107	5, 15, 21, 22
Lombardo v. Santa Monica Young Men's Christian Assn. (1985) 169 Cal.App.3d 529	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Cases	Page
Ludka v. Memory Magnetics International (1972) 25 Cal.App.3d 316	38
Mahoney v. Southland Mental Health Associates Medical Group (1990) 223 Cal.App.3d 167	23
Mathis v. Morrissey (1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 332	17
McKinney v. Nash (1981) 120 Cal.App.3d 428	14, 17
Monsan Homes v. Pogrebneak (1989) 210 Cal.App.3d 826	35, 40
Morgenroth v. Pacific Medical Center, Inc. (1976) 54 Cal.App.3d 521	17, 20
Munro v. Regents of University of California (1989) 215 Cal.App.3d 977	6, 10-13, 15, 19, 20
North Coast Business Park v. Nielsen Construction Co. (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 22	19, 21
Ochoa v. Pacific Gas & Electric Company (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 1480	7
Olivera v. Grace (1942) 19 Cal.2d 570	34
Orange Empire Nat. Bank v. Kirk (1968) 259 Cal.App.2d 347	37, 39, 40
Pazderka v. Caballeros Dimas Alang, Inc. (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 658	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Cases	Page
People v. Campos (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 304	13
People v. One Parcel of Land (1991) 235 Cal.App.3d 579	37-39
Price v. Wells Fargo Inc. (1989) 213 Cal.App.3d 465	15
Rappleyea v. Campbell (1994) 8 Cal.4th 975	33
Robbins v. Los Angeles Unified School Dist. (1992) 3 Cal.App.4th 313	37
Roth v. Rhodes (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 530	24, 25
Salasguevara v. Wyeth Laboratories, Inc. (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 379	7
Seacall Development, Ltd. v. Santa Monica Rent Control Bd. (1999) 73 Cal.App.3d 201	41, 42
St. Mary Medical Center v. Superior Court (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 1531	29, 30
State Comp. Ins. Fund v. WPS, Inc. (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 644	43, 44
State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. Pietak (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 600	36
Stephenson v. Kaiser Foundation Hospitals (1962) 203 Cal.App.2d 631	6, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Cases	Page
Stiles v. Wallis (1983) 147 Cal.App.3d 1143	33, 38
TrafficSchoolOnline, Inc. v. Superior Court (2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 222	32
Traxler v. Varady (1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 1321	11
Uriarte v. United States Pipe & Foundry Co. (1996) 51 Cal.App.4th 780	32
Wachs v. Curry (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 616	23, 24, 26, 29, 31
Waisbren v. Peppercorn Productions, Inc. (1995) 41 Cal.App.4th 246	25
Statutes	
Code of Civil Procedure section 437c	5, 9, 22-23, 28-29
Code of Civil Procedure section 473	31-36, 38, 39, 44
Code of Civil Procedure section 2025	29
Code of Civil Procedure section 2034	29
Rules	
California Rules of Court, rule 317	29
Other Authorities	
Weil & Brown, Civil Procedure Before Trial (The Rutter Group 2003)	5, 10, 12
